BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

10 CADILLAG DRIVE, SUITE 220
BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE 37027
TELEPHONE: (615) 361-7500
{B00) 486-5714
FAX: (615) 367-2480
E-MAIL: ethics@tbpr.org
Website: www.thpr.org

RELEASLE OF INFORMATION

RE: ETANDRA FENAE DOUGLAS, BPR# 17335
CONTACT: KEVIND. BALKWILL

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
015-361-7500

December 22, 2011

MEMPHIS ATTORNEY SUSPENDED

On December 19, 2011, the Supreme Court of Tennessee suspended Etandra Fenae Douglas, of Memphis,
Tennessee, for four (4) years pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.2, of the Rules of the Supreme Court. Ms. Douglas’
suspension will include a period of two (2) years active suspension retroactive to her October 11, 2010,
summary suspension, followed by two (2) years of probation pursvant to Rule 9, Section 8.5. As a condition of
probation, Ms. Douglas must enter into a monitoring agreement with the Tennessee Lawyers Assistance

Program and comply with all of the terms therein,

Ms. Douglas pled guilty to Theft of Property Over $1,000.00 in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
39-14-103. As a result of Ms. Douglas’ plea, she was placed on diversion for a period of two (2) years with the
requirement thal she complete 50 hours of unpaid community service and payment of costs in the matler. Ms.

Douglas’ actions violated Rule 8, Section 8.4 (misconduct), of the Rules of the Supreme Court.

Ms. Douglas was further ordered to pay the expenses and costs of the disciplinary proceedings against her
pursuant to Rule 9, Section 24.3, of the Rules of the Supreme Court and fully comply in all respects with the
requirements and obligations ol suspended attorneys as set forth in Rule 9, Section 18, of the Rules of the Supreme

Court.

Douglas 1975-9 ref2.doc

PLEASE NOTE
YOU MAY SUBSCRIBE 1O RECEIVE INFORMATIONAL RELEASES, FORMAL FETHICS
OPINIONS, NEWSLETTERS AND ANNUAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY BY SIGNING IN AT
THE BOARD’S WEBSITE

www.thpr.org/Subscriptions




ATt ati e,
- ° N g msiee & T

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE]  UEC 19 201
AT NASHVILLE Clerk of the Cor irts.

.......

INRE: ETANDRA FENAE DOUGLAS, BPR # 017335
An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tenncsseo
(Shelby County)

No. M2010-02111-8C-BPO-BP
BPR DOCKET NO. 2010-1975-9-SG(14)

ORDER OF ENFORCEMENT

This matter is before the Court upon ceriificate filed by Disciplinary Counsel for
the Board of Professional Responsibility (“Board”) pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 14
demonstrating that Etandra Fenae Douglas was involved in a setious crime; upon Order
entered on October 11, 2010, suspending Ms. Douglas; upon a Petition for Final
Discipline filed by the Board on November 22, 2010, against Ms. Douglas; upon the
Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment entered by the Hearing
Panel on October 3, 2011; upon the Board’s approval of the Hearing Panel’s
recommendation on QOctober 11, 2011; and upon the entire record in this cause,

Etandra Penae Douglas is currently suspended pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R, 9, §
14, To date, Ms. Douglas has not tequested, nor been granted, reinstatement.

From all of which the Court approves the recommendation of the Hearing Panel
and adopts the judgment of the Heariug Panel as the Court’s Order.

Itis therefofe, ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the Court that:

1. Etandra Fenae Douglas, shall be suspended for four (4) years pursuant to
Tenn. Sup, Ct. R. 9§ 4.1,

2. Ms. Douglas’s suspension shall include a period of two (2) years active
suspension retroactive to her October 11, 2010, summary suspension, followed by two (2)__
years of probation pursuant fo Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 8.5,

3. As a condition of probation, Ms. Douglas shall enter into a monitoring

agreement with the Tennessee Lawyers Ass1stanoc Program and comply th all of the
ferms therein.



4, Failure of Ms. Douglas to comply with the terms of probation may result in
a revocation of the probationary period pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 8.5.

5. The suspension shall become effective within ten (10) days after the filing
of this Order. '

6, Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R, 9, § 24.3, Ms. Douglas shall pay to the Board
of Professional Responsibility the expenses and costs of this matter in the amount of
$1,388,53 and in addition, shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the costs incurred herein,
within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order, for all of which execution may issue if
necessary.

7. Ms. Dougles shall comply in all aspects with Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 18
regarding the obligations and responsibilities of suspended attorneys.

8. The Board shall cause notice of this suspension to be published as required
by Tenn, Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 18.10%-

FOR THE COURT:

(A, (D03,

WILLIAM C. KOCH, JR., JUSTICE
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